Article 3  

Duration of the Company  

The Company has been established for an indefinite term.  -------------------------------------------------------------------  

Article 4  

Share capital  

1. The Company's share capital shall amount to PLN  19,492,338.00 (nineteen million four hundred ninety-

two thousand three hundred thirty-eight) and shall be divided into 19,492,338 (nineteen million four 

hundred ninety-two thousand three hundred thirty-eight)  shares with a par value of PLN 1 (one złoty) per 

share, including: ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

a) 2,421,220 (two million, four hundred and twenty-one thousand, two hundred and twenty) Series A 

ordinary bearer shares,  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- - 

b) 11,366,600 (eleven million, three hundred and sixty-six thousand, six hundred) Series AA ordinary 

bearer shares,  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- - 

c) 1,250,000 (one million, two hundred and fifty thousand) Series B ordinary bearer shares, ----------------- 

d) 491,520 (four hundred and ninety-one thousand, five hundred and twenty) Series C ordinary bearer 

shares,  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

e) 1,100,000 (one million, one hundred thousand) Series D ordinary bearer shares, ---------------------------- 

f) 843,876 (eight hundred and forty-three thousand, eight hundred and seventy-six) Series E ordinary 

bearer shares,  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

g) 845,574 (eight hundred and forty-five thousand, five hundred and seventy-four) Series F ordinary 

bearer shares,  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

h)  1,000,000 (one million) Series G ordinary bearer shares.  ----------------------------------------------------------  

i)  173,548 (one hundred seventy-three thousand five hundred forty-eight ) Series H ordinary bearer 

shares.  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

2. Series A and Series AA shares referred to in Art. 4.1.(a)–(b) above have been fully paid up with the assets 

of the transformed company under the name of KRUK Spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością, valued 

at PLN 14,520,900 (fourteen million, five hundred and twenty thousand, nine hundred złoty). Series B and 

Series C shares referred to in Art. 4.1.(c)–(d) above have been fully paid up with cash. -------------------------  

3. Series A, AA and B registered shares referred to in Art. 4.1 above shall become bearer shares as of the date

[...]

7. Shares may be paid up with cash or in-kind contributions.  -------------------------------------------------------------  

Article 4a  

Conditional share capital increase  

1. The share capital has been conditionally increased by up to PLN 845,016 (eight hundred and forty-five 

thousand, sixteen złoty) by way of an issue of up to 845,016 (eight hundred and forty-five thousand, 

sixteen) Series E ordinary bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1 (one złoty) per share. ---------------------  

2. The conditional share capital increase referred to in Art. 4a.1 above was made to grant the right to 

subscribe for Series E shares to the holders of subscription warrants issued under Resolution No.

[...]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

6. Series E shares shall be paid up in cash.  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Article 4c  

1. The Company’s share capital has been conditionally increased by up to PLN 847,950.00 (eight hundred 

and forty-seven thousand, nine hundred and fifty złoty) by way of an issue of up to 847,950 (eight hundred 

and forty-seven thousand, nine hundred and fifty) Series F ordinary bearer shares with a par value of PLN 

1 (one złoty) per share. ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

2. The conditional share capital increase referred to in Art.

[...]

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

8. Series F shares shall be paid up in cash. -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Article 4d  

1. The share capital has been conditionally increased by no more than PLN 950,550.00 (nine hundred and 

fifty thousand, five hundred and fifty złoty) through the issue of no more than 950,550 (nine hundred 

and fifty thousand, five hundred and fifty) Series H ordinary bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1 (one 

złoty) per share.  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

2. The purpose of the conditional share capital increase referred to in Art.

[...]

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

6. Series H Shares shall be paid up in cash.  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

Article 4e  

1. The share capital has been conditionally increased by no more than PLN 775,264 (seven hundred and 

seventy-five thousand, two hundred and sixty-four złoty) through the issuance of no more than 

775,264 (seven hundred and seventy-five thousand, two hundred and sixty-four) series I ordinary 

bearer shares with a par value of PLN 1 (one złoty) per share. 

2. The purpose of the conditional share capital increase referred to in Art. 4e.1 above is to grant the right 

to subscribe for Series I shares to holders of subscription warrants issued under Resolution No.